Validating Proceedings in respect of a Loan of £1,000 proposed to be raised by the Kairanga County Council.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, ROBERT STOUT. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this eighth day of July, 1919.

### Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Kairanga County Council lately proposed to raise a loan of one thousand pounds sterling, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, for the purpose of renewing the culverts and bridges in the Fitzherbert Riding:

And whereas the provisions of section nine of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, have not been complied with, inasmuch as the notice to raise the said loan required by that section, although published four times, was not published once in each week for four successive weeks:

And whereas such publications were not made in the same

newspaper as is required under the said Act:

And whereas the purpose of the loan was inadvertently stated on the voting-paper used at the poll of ratepayers on the above proposal to be for the purpose of renewing culverts and bridges in the Taonui Riding, instead of for the purpose of renewing culverts and bridges in the Fitzherbert Riding:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers have not b misled by such irregularities, and it is expedient to validate

the same

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and in exercise of the powers conferred by section one hundred and eleven of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby validate the public notification of intention and the voting-paper used in connection with the said loan, and doth hereby declare that the proceedings relative to such loan shall not be called into question by reason only of the irregularities aforesaid.

# F. W. FURBY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating proceedings in respect of a Loan of £1,000 proposed to be raised by the Kairanga County Council.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

By his Deputy ROBERT STOUT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this eighth day of July, 1919.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Kairanga County Council lately proposed to raise a loan of one thousand pounds sterling, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, for the purpose of renewing the culverts and bridges in the Mangaone Riding:

And whereas the provisions of section nine of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, have not been complied with, inasmuch as the notice to raise the said loan required by that section, although published four times, was not published once in each week for four successive weeks:

And whereas such publications were not made in the same newspaper as is required under the said Act:

newspaper as is required under the said Act:

And whereas the purpose of the loan was inadvertently stated on the voting-paper used at the poll of ratepayers on the above proposal to be for the purpose of renewing culverts and bridges in the Taonui Riding, instead of for the purpose of renewing culverts and bridges in the Mangaone

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers have not been misled by such irregularities, and it is expedient to validate

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and in exercise of the powers conferred by section one hundred and eleven of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby validate the public notification of intention and the voting-paper used in connection with the said loan, and doth hereby declare that the proceedings relative to such loan shall not be called into question by reason only of the irregularities aforesaid.

F. W. FURBY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating Proceedings in respect of a Loan of £1,000 proposed to be raised by the Kairanga County Council.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

By his Deputy ROBERT STOUT,

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this eighth day of July, 1919.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Kairanga County Council lately proposed to raise a loan of one thousand pounds sterling, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, for the purpose of

renewing culverts and bridges in the Taonui Riding:

And whereas the provisions of section nine of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, have not been complied with, inasmuch as the notice to raise the said loan required by that section, although published four times, was not published once in each week for four successive weeks:

And whereas such publications were not made in the same newspaper as is required under the said  $\operatorname{Act}$ :

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers have not been misled by such irregularities, and it is expedient to validate the same .:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and in exercise of the powers conferred by section one hundred and eleven of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby validate the public notification of intention to raise the said loan, and doth hereby declare that the proceedings relative to such loan shall not be called into question by reason only of the irregularities aforesaid.

F. W. FURBY,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

By his Deputy.

ROBERT STOUT,

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this eighth day of July, 1919.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty-six of the Land Laws Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council gazetted, on the recommendati n of the Land Board, declare that any land comprised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and on and after the date so specified the land to which the Order relates shall become subject to the privisions of the Land Act. 1908:
And whereas the Land Board of the Auckland Land Dis-

And whereas the Land Board of the Auckland Land District has duly passed a resolution recommending that the portion of the Hohoura Kauri-gum Reserve Extension No. 2 described in the Schedule hereto be excepted from the operations of the Kauri gum Industry Act, 1908, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

Now, therefore, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New

Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section forty-six of the Land Laws Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the portion of the Hohoura Kauri-gum Reserve Extension No. 2 described in the Schedule hereto shall, from the tenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act. 1908.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, containing by admeasurement 6 acres 3 roods 14 perches, more or less, being Section 36, Block X, Hohoura East Survey District, and being part of the Hohoura Kauri-gum Reserve Extension No. 2, set apart by Order in Council dated the 10th day of July, 1899, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 13th July, 1899, page 1303. Bounded towards the north by a road and Section 33, Block VI, Hohoura East Survey District, 625.7 links; towards the north-east by a